

No. 20-1530

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
AND MICHAEL REGAN, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the District of
Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL CAMERON
*Attorney General of
Kentucky*

S. CHAD MEREDITH
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BARRY L. DUNN
*Deputy Attorney
General*

Office of the Kentucky
Attorney General
700 Capital Ave., Ste.118
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 696-5300
Chad.Meredith@ky.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The EPA lacks authority to restructure the power sector.....3

 A. Whether the power sector should be restructured to address climate change is a major question that Congress has not delegated to the EPA4

 B. This Court’s decision in *Massachusetts v. EPA* did not give the EPA *carte blanche* authority to regulate all emissions, much less the ability to restructure the nation’s power sector9

II. Allowing the EPA to mandate generation shifting disproportionately burdens some states without the protection of the political process 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Lung Ass’n. v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	9, 16
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	4, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Indus. Union Dept., AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	4
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	2, 9, 10, 12
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp., v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	8
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983)	7
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	4, 12

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7411(a)(1).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)	7
42 U.S.C. § 7411(b)(5).....	8

42 U.S.C. § 7411(d)(1).....7

REGULATIONS

80 Fed. Reg. 64661 (Oct. 23, 2015)..... 6, 10

83 Fed. Reg. 44746 (Aug. 31, 2018).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Josh Bivens, *A Comprehensive Analysis of the Employment Impacts of the EPA’s Proposed Clean Power Plan*, Economic Policy Institute (Jun. 9, 2015) 13

Cong. Research Serv., R44922, *The U.S. Coal Industry: Historical Trends and Recent Developments* (2017) 12

Congress Climate History, Center for Climate and Energy Solutions 3

Congressional District 5, KY., Data USA 15

David Marshall Coover III, *Square Pegs and Round Holes: Why the Environmental Protection Agency’s New Section 111 Greenhouse Gas Regulations Do Not Fit With Supreme Court Precedent or Congressional Intent in the Clean Air Act*, 45 *Tex. Env’tl. L.J.* 1 (2015) 10

Electricity in the United States, U.S. Energy Information Administration 11

<i>EPA’s Clean Power Plan: An Economic Impact Analysis</i> , Energy Ventures Analysis (Nov. 13, 2015).....	5, 13, 14, 15
<i>Fact Sheet: Clean Power Plan by the Numbers</i> , U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (2017)	13
<i>Fact Sheet: Overview of the Clean Power Plan</i> , U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.....	4, 6
Greg Giroux, <i>Rich, poor, young, old: Congressional districts at a glance</i> , Bloomberg Gov’t (Sept. 15, 2017).....	14
Kentucky Coal Facts, Kentucky Coal Association (2011)	15
<i>Kentucky Coal Facts</i> , Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet (2017).....	1, 13, 14
<i>Kentucky Energy Profile</i> , Kentucky Energy and Environment Cabinet Office of Energy Policy (2019)	12
Naveena Sadasivam, <i>Kentucky May Accidentally Comply With EPA’s Clean Power Plan</i> , Inside Climate News (May 26, 2015)	11
Herman K. Trabish, <i>Most states on track to meet EPA Clean Power Plan, but political & legal contention remains</i> , Utility Dive (Jun. 16, 2015)	11
<i>Quick Facts – Kentucky</i> , U.S. Census Bureau.....	14

U.S. Energy Information Administration –
Kentucky State Profile and Energy Estimates
..... 13, 14, 15

Adam Vaughn, *Obama’s Clean Power Plan Hailed
as US’s Strongest Ever Climate Action*, The
Guardian (Aug. 5, 2015).....5

Wayne Winegarden & Alexander Specht, *The
Clean Power Plan’s Economic Impact by Income
Group and Local Area*, Pacific Research Institute
(2016) 14
